

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555-0001

FEB 0 7 1994

Docket 70-1359 License SNM-1405 Amendment 3

Mr. K. L. Crosbie Director of Safety IRT Corporation P.O. Box 85317 San Diego, California 92186-5317

Dear Mr. Crosbie:

SUBJECT: RELEASE OF 3030 CALLAN ROAD FACILITY (TAC NO. L30640)

This is in response to your submittal and amendment request dated November 3, 1993, and an associated supplement dated January 19, 1994, in which you requested the release of your 3030 Callan Road facility for unrestricted use. We have determined that such facility is suitable for unrestricted use. Accordingly, we are revising Condition 10 of your License SNM-1405 by deleting 3030 Callan Road as one of the authorized places for use and storage of special nuclear material (SNM).

The bases for granting your request are (1) the radiation survey results of the 3030 Callan Road facility as reported in your January 19, 1994 submittal, (2) the results of the confirmatory survey conducted by Mr. Mike Cillis (NRC Region V), (3) the results of the radiation survey of storage room 111 after the concrete how filling of the neutron source storage tube, and (4) the January 19, 10, 4 letter to you from the State of California, Department of Health Services, which stated that back-filling of the storage tube with concrete was acceptable in order to meet the criteria for unrestricted use.

In addition, to reflect our Division's reorganization, License Conditions 12, 13, 14 and 15 have been revised as follows to update the attachment descriptions.

- 12. Prior to the release of facilities and equipment for unrestricted use, the facilities and equipment shall be decontaminated in accordance with the attached, "Guidelines for Decontamination of Facilities and Equipment Prior to Release for Unrestricted Use or Termination of Licenses for Byproduct, Source, or Special Nuclear Material," dated April 1993.
- Sealed plutonium sources shall be subject to the leak testing and actions specified in the attached "License Condition for Leak Testing Sealed Plutonium Sources," dated April 1993.

NFIS 1

080156 9402090159 940207 PDR ADCCK 07001359 C PDR

Mr. K. L. Crosbie

- 14. Sealed uranium sources shall be subject to the leak testing and actions specified in the attached "License Condition for Leak Testing Sealed Uranium Sources," dated April 1993.
- Plutonium alpha sources shall be subject to the actions specified in the attached "License Condition for Plutonium Alpha Sources," dated April 1993.

All other conditions of this license shall remain the same.

Enclosed are copies of the revised License SNM-1405 and the Safety Evaluation Report, which includes the Categorical Exclusion determination.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY Robert C. Pierson Robert C. Pierson, Chief Licensing Branch Division of Fuel Cycle Safety and Safeguards, NMSS

Enclosures: 1. License SNM-1405 2. Safety Evaluation Report

Distribution: (Control Docket No. 70-1359 MMessier, LFDCB DShov, RGN-V	No. 150S) PDR FCSS r/f NMSS r/f	NRC File Center FCLB r/f JRoth, FCOB	Region V FCLS1 r/f GYuhas, RGN-V
MCillis, RGN-V	SHO	oroth, reod	urunas, nun r

[G:\IRTSER3.DJ] *See Previous Concurren	[G:\	IRTSER3.DJ]	*See	Previous	Concurrence
---	------	-------------	------	----------	-------------

OFC	FCLB*	FCLB Toda	E	FCLB	E	FCLB 9	E	FCLB	E
NAME	DJoy:cw	DAHoadley		EKeegan	6	CEmeigh		RCPinrson	
DATE	02/03/94	02/4 /94		02/ + /94		02/ 7/94		02/7 /94	
doman i vistana	C = COVER	E = (COVE	R & ENCLOSURE		N = NO	COPY		

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

Docket 70-1359 License SNM-1405 Amendment 3

Mr. K. L. Crosbie Director of Safety IRT Corporation P.O. Box 85317 San Diego, California 92186-5317

Dear Mr. Crosbie:

SUBJECT: AMENDMENT REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF 3030 CALLAN ROAD FACILITY (TAC NO. L30640)

This is in response to your submittal and amendment request dated November 3, 1993, and an associated supplement dated January 19, 1994, in which you requested the release of your 3030 Callan Road facility for unrestricted use. We have determined that such facility is suitable for unrestricted use. Accordingly, we are revising Condition 10 of your License SNM-1405 by deleting 3030 Callan Road as one of the authorized places for use and storage of special nuclear material (SNM).

The bases for granting your request are (1) the radiation survey results of the 3030 Callan Road facility as reported in your January 19, 1994 submittal, (2) the results of the confirmatory survey conducted by Mr. Mike Cillis (NRC Region V), (3) the results of the radiation survey of storage room 111 after the concrete back-filling of the neutron source storage tube, and (4) the January 19, 1994 letter to you from the State of California, Department of Health Services, which stated that back-filling of the storage tube with concrete was acceptable in order to meet the criteria for unrestricted use.

All other conditions of this license shall remain the same. A copy of your revised License No. SNM-1405 and our Safety Evaluation Report are enclosed.

Sincerely,

Robert C. Pierson, Chief Licensing Branch Division of Fuel Cycle Safety and Safeguards, NMSS

Enclosures: 1. Revised License No. SNM-1405 2. Safety Evaluation Report

Distribution: (Constral No. 1505) Docket No. 70-1359 PDR NRC

Docket No. 70-1359 MMessier, LFDCB DShov, RGN-V MCillis, RGN-V PDR FCSS r/f NMSS r/f SHO

NRC File Center FCLB r/f JRoth, FCOB Region V FCLS1 r/f GYuhas, RGN-V

- 6 -	6:11	1.1.1.1	N. L. M.	14	

OFC	FCLB E	FCLB	FCLB	FCLB	FCLB
NAME	DJOY: CW ORY	DAHoadley	EKeegan	CEmeigh	RCPierson
DATE	02/3 /94	02/ /94	02/ /94	02/ /94	02/ /94
	C = COVER	E = CO	VER & ENCLOSURE	N = NO C	OPY

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY